 Rate of Return consists of Weighted Average Cost of Capital (Cost of Debt *
Proportion of Debt in Cap. Structure) + (Cost of Equity* Proportion of Equity
in Capital Structure) Example WACC= (5% * 50%) + (9% * 50%)= 7%

 Cost of Equity (required shareholder return) is usually the most contentious
issue in the case due to significant impact to both customers and
shareholders, and disagreements about models used to estimate

 A Just and Reasonable rate requires a an opportunity to earn a fair return
but no guarantee

11

Kansas Corporation CommissionMarch 1, 2022

Example of Revenue Requirement
Calculation from Black Hills recent case

12

Kansas Corporation CommissionMarch 1, 2022

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

STAFF
ADJUSTED

1 PROFORMA RATE BASE $240,977,841

2  RATE OF RETURN 6.6117%

3 OPERATING INCOME REQUIRED 15,932,611

4 STAFF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME 10,709,936

5 DIFFERENCE 5,222,675

6 INCOME TAX FACTOR 0.790000

7 PROFORMA REVENUE INCREASE (DECREASE) $6,610,982

13

Kansas Corporation CommissionMarch 1, 2022

Example of Rate Base Calculation—
Black Hills

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT
JURISDICTIONAL

PER BOOKS

APPLICANT
TEST YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS
APPLICANT
ADJUSTED

STAFF
TEST YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS

STAFF
PRO FORMA
ADJUSTED

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT $3,508,760 $0 $3,508,760 $0 $3,508,760
2 MANUFACTURED GAS PRODUCING PLANT 0 0 0 0 0
3 PRODUCTION AND GATHERING PLANT 18,719 0 18,719 0 18,719
4 PRODUCT EXTRACTION PLANT 0 0 0 0 0
5 TRANSMISSION PLANT 45,853,421 4,679,841 50,533,262 7,794,409 58,327,671
6 DISTRIBUTION PLANT 265,317,942 11,195,221 276,513,163 322,353 276,835,516
7 GENERAL PLANT 37,187,647 3,632,436 40,820,083 3,229,123 44,049,206

8   TOTAL GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 351,886,489 19,507,498 371,393,987 11,345,885 382,739,872

9 LESS:  ACCUM. PROV. FOR DEPR. & AMORT. 104,681,914 3,634,488 108,316,402 (1,394,024) 106,922,378

10   NET GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 247,204,575 15,873,010 263,077,585 12,739,909 275,817,494

11 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 0 0 0
12 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,372,733 300,879 2,673,612 (129,207) 2,544,405
13 GAS STORAGE 2,317,861 (530,733) 1,787,128 60,082 1,847,210
14 PREPAYMENTS 49,066 41,032 90,098 (55,832) 34,266
15 CASH WORKING CAPITAL 0 0 0 0
16 CUSTOMER ADVANCES (114,892) (114,892) 100,479 (14,413)
17 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (1,433,558) (1,433,558) 110,474 (1,323,084)
18 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS 7,620,855 (1,871,498) 5,749,357 (1,119,477) 4,629,880
19 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - PROPERTY (26,195,528) (134,614) (26,330,142) (1,477,331) (27,807,473)
20 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR KANSAS TCJA EDIT (16,194,866) 4,205,399 (11,989,467) (278,676) (12,268,143)
21 REGULATORY LIABILITIES FOR KANSAS EDIT (3,733,744) 3,733,744 0 0 0
22 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - OTHER (690,064) (690,064) 654,767 (35,297)
23 ALLOCATED BLACK HILLS SERVICE COMPANY ADIT & EDIT (2,435,601) (46,277) (2,481,878) 34,873 (2,447,005)

24   TOTAL RATE BASE - KANSAS $208,766,837 $21,570,942 $230,337,779 $10,640,062 $240,977,841

14

Kansas Corporation CommissionMarch 1, 2022

Example of Operating Income
Calculation—Black Hills

LINE
NO. DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT
JURISDICTIONAL

PER BOOKS

APPLICANT
TEST YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS
APPLICANT
ADJUSTED

STAFF
TEST YEAR

ADJUSTMENTS
STAFF

ADJUSTED

STAFF
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
STAFF

PRO FORMA

OPERATING REVENUES:
1 GAS REVENUES $87,442,937 ($43,349,648) $44,093,289 $562,314 $44,655,603 $6,610,982 $51,266,585
2 OTHER REVENUES 8,353,960 (186,515) 8,167,445 (13,081) 8,154,364 8,154,364

3   TOTAL REVENUES 95,796,897 (43,536,163) 52,260,734 549,233 52,809,967 6,610,982 59,420,949

OPERATING EXPENSES:
4 PURCHASED GAS 38,992,210 (38,992,210) 0 0 0 0
5 OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE 26,861,025 193,424 27,054,449 (2,150,109) 24,904,340 24,904,340

6   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 65,853,235 (38,798,786) 27,054,449 (2,150,109) 24,904,340 0 24,904,340

7 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 8,617,795 1,401,253 10,019,048 (125,218) 9,893,830 9,893,830
8 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 5,947,476 402,050 6,349,526 (54,790) 6,294,736 6,294,736
9 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS INTEREST EXPENSE 23,684 0 23,684 (21,964) 1,720 1,720
10 INCOME TAXES - CURRENT & DEFERRED 2,264,844 (1,631,675) 633,169 372,236 1,005,405 1,388,306 2,393,711

11   TOTAL EXPENSES 82,707,034 (38,627,158) 44,079,876 (1,979,844) 42,100,032 1,388,306 43,488,338

12 OPERATING INCOME $13,089,863 ($4,909,005) $8,180,858 $2,529,077 $10,709,936 $5,222,676 $15,932,611

15

Kansas Corporation CommissionMarch 1, 2022

Example of Staff Adjustments to Rate Base and
Operating Income

These are the Adjustments Staff
made to Evergy’s Rate Base and
Operating Income in last rate
case, Docket No. 18-WSEE-328-
RTS.

Styles of Ratemaking
DSC/TIER

 Debt Service Coverage (DSC) & Times Interest Earned Ratio
(TIER)

 Primarily used for Co-ops and Southern Pioneer

 Although most Co-op rates are deregulated, transmission
services are not.  The KCC currently regulates Local Access
Charges for transmission service over 34.5 kV system.

 Under DSC & TIER, revenue requirement equals the total of: